Chapter IV

MADHYA PRADESH : SURVEY FINDINGS

(0

RESPONSES OF TEACHER

This part is related to the responses of teachers. The total number of

respondents is 50. Various aspects of the elementary education alongwith

background of teachers have been analysed here like - post held, age, sex, caste,

educational status, training and enrolment, absenteeism, dropout related questions.

Post Held-

Teachers at primary level hold different posts. The posts are Head Master,

Assistant Teacher and Shikshakarmi.

S. No. Post Held

Head Master
Assistant Teacher
Shiksha Karmi

Total

Table 4:1.1

Post Held

Number of

Respondents

03
23
24

50

Percentage
(%)

06.00
46.00
48.00

100.00



Table 4.1.1 shows that 48.00 per cent respondents are Shikshakarmi. 46.00
per cent respondents are Assistant Teachers and rest 6.00 per cent are Head
Masters. It is evident from the table that almost half of the teachers are appointed
as Shikshakarmi. Shikshakarmies are appointed through Panchayats and they are
having separate scales of payment which are very low as compared to regular

pay scales.

Age -

Age is one of the important aspects of socio-economic characteristics. It shows
the background of teachers and their experience of teaching. For purposes of
analysis age has been categorized in four groups as 18 to 30; 31 to 40; 41 to 50
and 51 to 62.

Table 4:1.2
Age

S. No. Age Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 18 to 30 23 46.00
2 311to 40 23 46.00
3 41 to 50 01 02.00
4 51 to 62 03 06.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.2 reveals that 46.00 per cent respondents belong to the age group
18 to 30. Another 46.00 per cent respondents belong to the age group 31 to 40.
Only 6.00 per cent respondents fall in the age group 51 to 62 and rest 2.00 per
cent respondents represent age group 41 to 50. Itis clear from the above analysis
that majority of the respondents are below the age of 40. It is so because of

recruitment of Shikshakarmies in schools.

Sex -
Sex is very important indicator in analysing socio-economic characteristics
of teachers. As the girl education has significant influence of female teachers in

schools.



Table 4:1.3

Sex
S. No. Sex Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
Male 37 74.00
Female 13 26.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.3 indicates that 74.00 per cent respondents are male and rest 26.00
per cent respondents are female. It is evident from the table that majority of the
teachers are male. Mostly females teachers are posted in urban and semi-urban
areas, Therefore number of female teachers is less as compared to male teachers
in rural areas.

Caste -

Caste system is essentially a peculiar feature of the Hindu social system.
Backward and unprivileged castes have been identified in Independent India to
provide them special benefits to keep them in main stream. Scheduled Castes,
Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Castes are termed as socio-economically
backward and Constitution provides special safety for the upliftment of these

classes.
Table 4:1.4
Caste

S. No. Caste Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 ST 11 22.00
2 SC 07 14.00
3 OBC 16 32.00
4 General 16 32.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.4 reveals that 32.00 per cent respondents are general. Another 32.00
per cent respondents are OBC. 22.00 per cent respondents are ST and rest 14.00



per cent are SC. Itis clear from the analysis that all the groups are represented in
the sample.

Educational Status-

Qualified and trained teachers are the essence of providing quality primary
education in the rural areas. If the teachers are well qualified and dedicated the
problem of girl child drop out would be reduced and only then the goal of
universalisation of primary education will be achieved.

Table 4:1.5
Educational Status

S. No. Educational Status Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
Higher Secondary 15 30.00
Graduate 33 66.00
Post Graduate 02 04.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.5 shows that 66.00 per cent respondents are graduate. 30.00 per
cent respondents are educated upto higher secondary. Rest 4.00 per cent
respondents are post graduate. It clarifies that majority of the respondents are
educated upto graduate and above.

Teacher Training-

Training of teachers is crucial for the qualitative improvement in primary
education. It will equip the teachers with skills of inculcating interest in the young
minds for education and thereby, strengthen elementary education.

Table 4:1.6

Teacher Training

S. No. Teacher Training Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
Yes 20 40.00
No 30 60.00

Total 50 100.00



Table 4:1.6 highlights that 40.00 per cent respondents are trained and 60.00
per cent respondents are not trained. This is because a large group of
Shikshakarmies are yet to be trained.

Level of Training
Teachers training is a crucial aspect. The training status after senior secondary
as a diploma in education. After graduation one can get bachelor and masters
degree in education.
Table 4:1.7

Level of Training

S. No. Level of Training Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 BTI 13 65.00
2 B.Ed. 06 30.00
3 M.Ed. 01 05.00
Total 20 100.00

Table 4:1.7 reflects that out of 20 respondents who have got training, 13
respondents have received the diploma of BTI. 6 respondents are graduated in
education. Only one respondent has done M.Ed. It shows that majority of the trained
respondents are diploma holder.

Survey of School Going Age (6-11) Children-

A Survey was conducted to find out the number of school going age (6-14)
children to enrol them in the village primary school. The objective of the survey to
ensure that every girl is enrolled in the school thereby implementing the goal of
universalisation of primary education.

As all the works related to primary education are transferred to Gram
Panchayat in Madhya Pradesh. Panchayats do ensure the survey of school going
age children.

Table 4:1.8
Survey of School Going Age Children

S. No. Survey of School Number of Percentage
Going Age Children Respondents (%)

1 Yes 50 100.00

2 No 00 00.00

Total 50 100.00



Table 4:1.8 shows that all the respondents are of the view that they do survey

of school going age children in the villages.

Table 4:1.9
Whether the Children are Enrolled According to Survey List

S. No. Are the Children Enrolled Number of Percentage
According to Survey List Respondents (%)
Yes 30 60.00

2 No 20 40.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.9 indicates that 60.00 per cent respondents are of the view that the
children are enrolled according to survey list. 40.00 per cent respondents feel that
the children are not enrolled according to survey list. It gives a negative impression
that a substantial number of the respondents depict the scenario adversely.

Table 4:1.10
Reasons of Absenteeism of Girl Child

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Works related to household 38 76.00
activities/ care of sibling
2 Works related to agriculture 31 62.00
and labour
3 Lack of attention from parents/ 07 14.00

lack of self interest
4 Due to illness 03 06.00

Table 4:1.10 reveals the reasons of absenteeism of girl child. 76.00 per cent
respondents give the reason as household activities/care of siblings. 62.00 per
cent respondents opine that they remain busy with works related to agriculture
and labour. Lack of attention from parents/lack of self interest is told by 14.00 per
cent respondents. 6.00 per cent respondents remain out because of illness. It
clarifies that most of the girls are absent mainly due to their involvement in various

works.



Table 4:1.11
Reasons of Non Enrolment of Girl Child

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)

1 Lack of awareness among 30 60.00
parents/illiteracy of parents

2 Due to conservative approach 07 14.00

3 Involvement in household 09 18.00
activities

4 Low socio-economic status 10 20.00
which leads to labour work

5 Lack of educational facility/ 02 04.00
atmosphere of school is not
congenial

6 Child marriage 02 04.00

Table 4:1.11 depicts the reasons of non-enrolment of girl child. 60.00 per cent
respondents feel that the non enrolment is due to lack of awareness among parents/
illiteracy of parents. Low socio-economic status which leads to labour work is
recognised as the cause by 20.00 per cent respondents. 18 per cent respondents
feel that household activities keep them away. Another 4.00 per cent respondents
argue that non-enrolment is due to lack of educational facility/atmosphere of school
is not congenial. And 4.00 per cent respondents do blame on child marriage. The

main reason given is low exposure of parents.

Table 4:1.12
Reasons for Dropout of Girl Child

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Works related to household 21 42.00
activities/ care of sibling
Due to engagement/marriage 12 24.00
Repeated failure in one class 08 16.00
Involvement in labour and 28 56.00

agriculture work
5 Eve Teasing 05 10.00



Table 4:1.12 highlights the reasons for dropout of girl child. 56.00 per cent
respondents are of the view that involvement in labour and agriculture work keeps
them occupied. 42.00 per cent respondents feel that works related to household
activities/care of sibling is reason for not going to schools. Engagement/marriage
as reasons is recognised by 24.00 per cent respondents, repeated failure in one
class is another reason according to 16.00 per cent respondents, 10.00 per cent
respondents feel that eve teasing keeps them away. Therefore it is evident from
the above analysis that involvement of girls in various works is the main reason of

dropout.
Table 4:1.13
Level of Interest Shown by Parents for Girl Child Education
S. No. Level Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Very high - -
2 High 02 04.00
3 Moderate 35 70.00
4 Low 10 20.00
5 Very low 03 06.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.13 illustrates the level of interest shown by parents for girl child
education. 70.00 per cent respondents feel that the parents interest is moderate.
According to 20.00 per cent respondents the interest level is low. 6.00 per cent
respondents observe it very low and rest 4.00 per cent respondents see it as high.
None of the respondents feel this level very high. It clarifies that in majority opinion
the interest level is either moderate or low. This leads to a desperating situation.



Table 4:1.14
The Reasons of Low or Very Low Interest

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Negative approach towards 08 61.11
girl child education
Low level of education 06 46.15
Labour work 05 38.46
Involvement in household and 01 07.69

agriculture work

Table 4:1.14 indicates about the low interest level. Out of 13 respondents
opined about the low and very low level of interest by parents, 8 respondents feel
the reason as negative approach towards girl child education. 6 respondents give
reason as low level of education of parents. Involvement in labour work is another
reason, according to 5 respondents. Only one respondent say that they are busy
with household and agriculture work.

Table 4:1.15

Approach to Parents

S. No. Have you ever approached Number of Percentage
the parents of those children Respondents (%)
who are often absent or
dropped out

Yes 45 90.00
2 No 05 10.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.15 reflects that 90.00 per cent respondents have approached the
parents of those children who are often absent or dropped out. It denotes that
majority of the teachers do contact the parents whose children are absent or
dropped out.



Table 4:1.16
If Yes, Then the Response of Parents

S. No. Response Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)

1 Negative approach/explain 14 31.12
their problem

2 Lack of attention 06 13.33

3 Ignorance for children 01 02.22

4 Positive attitude/send 11 24.44
their children

5 Give assurance to send 13 28.89
children

Table 4:1.16 elicits about the responses of parents. Out of 45 respondents
31.12 per cent respondents express the response as negative or parents explain
their problem. 28.89 per cent respondents give assurance to send their children.
24.44 per cent respondents observe the response in positive manner. 13.13 per
cent respondents feel that the parents have lack of attention. Only one respondent
argue that they have ignorance for children. It shows that almost half of the
respondents depict the response in positive manner.

Government Schemes Related to Girl Education -

Madhya Pradesh is one of the backward states from the point of view girl
literacy. The state government is running several schemes related to girl education.
It includes free education, scholarship, free books and uniform, mid-day meal etc.

Table 4:1.17

Government Schemes Related to Girl Education

S. No. Schemes Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)

1 Scholarship 38 76.00

2 Mid day meal 24 48.00

3 Book bank 16 32.00

4 Free education 04 08.00

5 Uniform 13 26.00

6 Don't know 10 20.00



Table 4:1.17 indicates the government schemes related to girl education. 76.00
per cent respondents know about scholarship. Mid day meal scheme is opined by
48.00 per cent respondents. Book bank schemes is known to 32.00 per cent
respondents. School uniform is opined by 26.00 per cent respondents. 8.00 per
cent respondents know about free education. 20.00 per cent respondents don't

know about any scheme. It clarifies that scholarship is most known scheme.

Table 4:1.18

Role of Primary Schools in Execution of Such Schemes

S. No. Role Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
Only distribution work 32 80.00
No role 02 05.00
Don't know 06 15.00
Total 40 100.00

Table 4:1.18 describes the role of primary schools in execution of such
schemes. Out of 40 respondents , 80.00 per cent respondents say that the school
have role in distribution work. 15.00 per cent respondents don't know about the
role. 5.00 per cent respondents are of the view that the school have no role. It

shows that mainly the schools are involved in distribution work.

Table 4:1.19

How do you Perceive the Schemes?

S. No. How do you perceive Number of Percentage
the schemes? Respondents (%)
Useful/beneficial 37 74.00
Not useful 13 26.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.19 reveals that 74.00 per cent respondents perceive the schemes
to be useful/beneficial. Rest 26.00 per cent respondents find it unuseful. AlImost

three fourth of the respondents advocate in favour of all such schemes.



Table 4:1.20
If Not Useful, then Reasons

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Schemes are not sufficient 08 61.54

and benefits are not accessible
to all

2 Benefits of schemes are not 05 38.46
provided timely and regularly

Total 13 100.00

Table 4:1.20 states the reasons of the respondents who feel the schemes are
not useful. Out of 13 respondents, 61.54 per cent respondents feel that such
schemes are not sufficient and benefits are not accessible to all. Rest 38.46 per

cent argue that the benefits of schemes are not provided timely and regularly.

Infrastructural Facilities -

Adequate Infrastructure is prerequisite to create congenial atmosphere of
education. Lack of infrastructural facilities is a significant aspect which leads to
adverse schooling scenario many a times in Indian context and more so relevant
in backward states like Madhya Pradesh.

Table 4:1.21
Infrastructural Facilities

S. No. Do you feel the infrastructural Number of Percentage
facility is adequate Respondents (%)
Yes 35 70.00
No 15 30.00
Total 50 100.00

Table 4:1.21 highlights that 70.00 per cent respondents feel the infrastructural
facility adequate. It denotes that majority of the teachers are of the view the



infrastructural facilities are adequate.

Table 4:1.22
If Not, have you Approached any Authority?

S. No. If not, have you approached Number of
any authority ? Respondents
Yes 14

2 No 01
Total 15

Percentage
(%)

93.33
06.67

100.00

Table 4:1.22 indicates about approach to authorities for lack of infrastructural

facilities. Out of 15 respondents, 14 have approached the authorities. It is a positive

sign that a small group who feel that the infrastructural facilities are inadequate,

has approached for doing the needful.

Table 4:1.23
If Yes, what was the Response?

S. No. Response Number of
Respondents
No attention 08
2 Only assurance 06
Total 14

Percentage

(%)

57.14
42.86

100.00

Table 4:1.23 reflects about the response of respondents who approached the

authorities. Out of 14 respondents, 8 respondents say that no attention has been

paid. Rest 6 respondents feel that only assurance is given.



Table 4:1.24
The Specific Reasons for low
Educational Status in Madhya Pradesh

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Education system at grassroots 13 26.00

level is not upto the mark/
lack of facilities

2 Conservative attitude 11 22.00
3 More involvement in agriculture 09 18.00
4 Lack of education among parents 22 44.00
5 Child marriage 02 04.00

Table 4:1.24 reveals the reasons of low educational status in Madhya Pradesh.
44.00 per cent respondents are of the view that it is due to lack of education among
parents. 26.00 per cent respondents feel that education level at grassroots is not
upto the mark/ (lack of facilities.) Conservative attitude is another reason given by
22.00 per cent respondents. 18.00 per cent respondents feel it is due to more
involvement in agriculture. Child marriage as reason is opined by 4.00 per cent
respondents.



Suggestions for improvement

Table 4:1.25

Suggestive Measures for the Betterment of Girl Child Education

S. No. Suggestive Measures Number of Percentage
Respondents (%)
1 Parents should be made 15 30.00
aware (specially women)
2 Female teacher should be 10 20.00
arranged
3 Involvement of teachers in 08 16.00

extra-educational activities
should be minimised

4 Separate schools for girls 06 12.00

5 In villages, schools upto 10 20.00
middle and above should
be opened

6 More schemes should be 05 10.00
operated/ implementation
of schemes should be proper

7 Village schools should be 10 20.00
fully equipped

8 Education should be 06 12.00
compulsory

9 Social evils/ child marriages 05 10.00

should be strictly prohibited

Table 4:1.25 highlights about the suggestive measures for the betterment of
the girl child education. 30.00 per cent respondents are of the view that the parents
should be made aware specially women. According 20.00 per cent respondents,
female teachers should be arranged. 20.00 per cent respondents opined that in
villages, schools upto middle and above should be opened and equal respondents
feel that the schools should be fully equipped. 16.00 per cent respondents point
out that the involvement of teachers in extra educational activities should be
minimised. 12.00 per cent respondents argue that there should be separate schools
for girls. According to 12.00 per cent respondents, education should be made
compulsory. 10.00 per cent respondents are of the view that more schemes should
be operated. 10.00 per cent respondents feel that the social evils/child marriage
should be strictly prohibited.

It clarifies that there are several ways to improvise the situation. Only by
providing schools or teachers and other facilities will not bear the desired fruits,

until and unless the rural society is made aware of education and its importance.
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respondenisf e tet gshoudbeeducaedioundersiandheirouinrewo riaiy. 2500
percertresponcenisaoretatgrls should beeducaiedasmuchas possbl e. 1700per
cent respondents f et gk shoud be educatied so thet they may become seff
dependent. 1200 per certt respondents oboservet tetedicainsoudbegven upio
pimary levdal.  800percentrespondenisseetretgrisshoudnatbe educaied 400
per cent respondenisf edtegs shouid be educaied uppthe av adydsdadn

te \vep. ltdabs ta te gqin dot gl dd en B boh pEve adnegive.

Tabk4214
Faceany SodalProblem

S. No. Do yauface any socal Problem Number of Percentage
insendingy our daughterto Respondents (0
Primary schodl
Yes 09 09.00
No 91 91.00

T 100 100.00



Tabb2Ulg aes het anly 900 per cent respondents face soce prab Emn
sdgtherdaugheror may <dnod
Table4215
If yes, spedlythepob lems
S. No. Problems Number of Percentage
Respondents ()
Duetoearly mar iage 04 4444
2 More education creates problem 05 55.56
T 09 100.00
Tabke 4215 idaes te pdbkemdsedgyl did o gid  OudBrespondernts,
5 respondents gpne that more education areated prob nfa tamar Be. Ret4
respondentst  edidebearly mar ege.
Tabe4216
NecessaryEn vionmentfor studes at home
S. No. Do yasfedtetyouare Number of Percentage
providing necessaryen vironmernt Respondents (Y0
byourdidenfor Sudes
at home
Yes 49 49.00
No 51 51.00
T 100 100.00

Tablke4216rekedsabouhenscessar yenvomentfor
centrespondentsf edtetey aepo \vdghenecsssaryen
forsudesathome. eroesteiaostreidheresportersaedtevewtethey
aepo  \vdngnecessaryenvionment

Sudesathame. 4900per
vicmetbherdiden



Tabke4217

If yesow ?
S. No. | fyeshow? Number of Percentage
Respondents (0

1 Askto chideentostudy 21 42.86
and dissociated them from
household wo rk
P arents teach at home 19 38.78
Tuofor study at home 09 18.36
T 49 100.00

Tabk4217ddsatrowteyaepo vidng necessar yenvionment Qud49

respondents,  4278percantresponderisEiherdideniostdyand dssodeetem

from household wo  rk. 3878 per cent respondenis fed thet the parenis each et hoe.

Rest 1836 per centrespondenis saie tetheypo vceuiorodudyathome. Hows
tretanorefdtepaatsaedagefo rt fapovdrgbateren vionmert

Table4218
o, nhy (Reasons)

S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 Paesaeklr atehence  dot 23 4510
dve proper attenion
2 Duebnvds ementinagr  iodue 28 54.90
T 51 100.00
Tablke4218ndcaesaboUthereasonsainapo vidngnecessaryen vomatfo
educain OuoBlresponers, SA0percentrespononist ed t¢ t deb nw lvement
neg icuireandhousehaddwo rk. Rest 45.10percentrespondenissay tettepaas

aeilliteaehencetey dt gve po aEin Itdai fiesthe illiteacyandnwo | vement
negouueaemenhindr anoesdfeducaion



Tab k4219
G ovenment Schemes for Edlcation

S. No. What are the gove rnmental Number of Percentage

schemes for  theeducation? Respondents @9

1 Scholarship 27 27.00

2 Ufo rm 06 06.00

3 Free education 07 07.00

4 Free books 11 11.00

5 Mid day meals 51 51.00

6 Dontknow 41 41.00

Tabk4219desy besabouthegove rnmentschemesfar eclcaion 5100percart

respondents opined about mid day med. 27,00 per cent respondents opined about
sddadp.  Freebodssknownio 11.00percentrespondens. 700percentrespondents
ek about free education and 6,00 per cert respondernts about unfo rm. 4100 per cert
responderisdontknow aboutany  scheme. It dpwsthatschemesareknowntorespondents
thoughn  urbersimied A huge perceniageisnataw are about schemes.

Tab k4220

H aveyoureceived the Benelit of the schemes?

S. No. H aveyourecevedthe Number of Percentage
benefit of the schemes ? Respondents (Y0
Yes 52 88.14
No 07 11.86
T 59 100.00
Tabe 4220 revessaoouihebendiecaved OutaOresponderswhoareaw ae
aboutschemes,  8314percentrespondenissay 'yes . imeansthatmaximum respondents

aeaw aeabousthemesandarereceMgthebeneiisaswe Il.



Tabk4221

o, reasons
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
Due to genera category 03 42.85
Teachersdontgve 03 42.85
Deri - buionsnatimely 01 14.30
T 07 100.00
Tabk4221 Saesaauthercsasorsdindiecasvgberet Outa 7respondents,
3respondents edtettey belong o gererd cegry.  Anather 3 respondenis b lame
eedesfa natpovdng bendks. Rest one respondent says tetsdebuingy
dgri bun
Tablke422
Gener alythe Eduicational Sats s Low in MadhyaPr adesh, spedify the
reasons
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 Sats ofeducaionisbetierin 03 03.00
ather states
cidmar  iagelconserv  &e  sooely 16 16.00
Teachers are not sincere 05 05.00
Labourand poordassisbg i n 14 14.00
number
5 Agmuiuedssssve rybigeandi 19 19.00
invdveschidennagr ue
6 | evadaw areness among parents 14 14.00
islovlr acyshigh
Y/ Adequatef  adlydfeducaionin 04 04.00
viegesavaeb| e
8 Ho risfomgove  rnmentisless 02 02.00
9 Dontknow 30 30.00
Tabb422ebsheeasasdbw educaionalsatLisnMachyaPr adesh. 1900
per centrespondensargue thetagr oledsssve rybgeadinvo | vesdidenn



agoie. 1600 per cent respondents gve the reeson dfdid marr poefoonserva tive
Oy, 1400percenrespondentsooserve t sste Hor adpoar dss 5 Iy n number.
1400 per centrespondensf edtebvdiw arenessamong parensislow lilliteays
fth  500percentresponderisb brreteraoadydieades. 40percertrespondents
partoutthenece eef aks N \bps.  300percentresponoensf edrehesal s
dreducainBbele naher Sees. 200 per centrespondenis ganed et he efo res

fomgove rnmetskss. 3000 per cart regpoderts ae th a posin b gve te

reesarsfo | oweducaiondlsats. t 5 td n rurdaessmanypesonsbelongng
paguueardBoourdesswhths sy icantokereck fared.can.
Tabk4223
Suggestive Measures far tebetr  mentof Girl Chid Education
S. No. Suggestive Measures Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 P arents and vilagers should 14 14.00
be made aw ae
2 Separ a&g'ls school shouid be 07 07.00
opened
3 Female teachers should be 03 03.00
appointed
4 More schemes should be 12 12.00
implemented
5 In vilages schoaks upto middie and 13 13.00
and above  should be opened
Social taboos should be removed 02 02.00
education should be made 02 02.00
compulsory
8 Seecdeffo  rts should be made by 03 03.00
Gram Panchaya t
9 The implementation of schemes 08 08.00
should be timely and reguliar
and equal
10 No suggestion 48 48.00
Tabke4223hghghisabouthesgpesive measuesfa tebdlyr  nmEOY | dild

educaion. 1400 per cernt responderts fed thet perents and Viegers shoud be mece



awae. 1300 per cent respondents ooserve thet in vieges schooks upio miode and
aboveshouidbeopened. 1200 percentrespondenisarguethatmoreschemesshouidbe

implemented. 700percentresponderisaedihevie whetseper & ghbsdhoosshaud
beopened.3  percentrespondeniseachf ecbef emale teachers should be appointed

ad gaH do rt shyGamPanchay &a panchshouidbemade. 200percenirespondents
gpe that sodal taboos shoud be removed 200 per cent regpondenis f edtette
education should be made compulsory. 4800peroentesoondentsarenatinaposionio

d veanysLggesin I 5 da fon te doveardysswherednodteldiheresondens
aethapdEmNbgve any Sugesion. Anather hef of respondents gve seve

g ule suggesiosfar telelr matdgl dited.can

ra



am
RESPONSES OF ANCHAXAT RAJ REPRESENTATIVES

The education commission (1964-66) recommended that schools and their
respective local comm  unities should be intimately associated in educational

development.
Since Independenceeffo r shave beenmadetoestab Ishpanchaya t rajsystem
nindabut until 73rd Amendment Act, the panchaya t rginsiuionscoudnatbe
medethe real unis oflocal sefgove rnment. MadhyaPr adeshstetdsben
introduce new panchaya trgsyseminsaie. Vaiouspow ershave beengveno
the panchay asddtetreekves. Attegr  assooslevdGram P anchayas
aeve ryimpor tantbodes.
This par t of the chapter analyses the backg round and role of panchaya traj
represeniatives in elementar y education.
Tabk431
Pot
S. No. Pot Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
Sarpanch 04 08.00
Up sarpanch 02 04.00
Panch 44 88.00
T 50 100.00
PR represertaives a Gram P anchayat!| evdrdld eetposs. Thepossae
Sarpanch,Upsar  panchandP  anch.
Table 431 indcates thet 8300 per cert respondents are P anch 800 per cent

respondents are Sar panchandrest400 per centare Upsar panch.



Tabk432

Sex
S. No. Sex Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
Male 39 78.00
Female 11 22.00
T 50 100.00
Sexave  rymporantindcaiornanslysngsodoecononicder ader HsdPR
lepesariaves. Asthe3300percantseasaereser vedin panchaya ts fawomen.
Tabk43290ws thet 78,00 per cent respondents are make. Rest 2200 per cert
respocens ae f emale. | tcafirmstatw  omen are represented in sample, toghte
pecenageskessascompaediphareserv an
Tabk433
Age
S. No. Age Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 181025 01 02.00
2 261040 26 52.00
3 411055 18 36.00
4 56toabove 05 10.00
T 50 100.00
Aesagyiatagatndsermiigteru rdleedadp. Tabk43ev es
that 5200 per cent respondents are fomte age g op d 261040 3600 per ot
respondents are fomthe age g op4loh. 10 per cartrespondenis ae nthe age
group 56 and above. Rest200 per cartrespondenisaentreageg opl805. Itis

dearfomtheaboveandlyssthat Q000 percentrespondenisare beb wiheage o6,



Tabk434

Occupation
S. No. Occupation Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 Agiue 40 80.00
2 Labour 05 10.00
3 Business 05 10.00
4 Housewe - -
T 50 100.00
Oooupetion is an important agpect of sodoeconomic dhar aEi  dics. Tabk4A
presenisthet 80,00 per centrespondenishave agr uiLreasooopaion 100peroat
respondentsarelsbourers. Rest1000percentresponcenisaenb usess. t dowste
major tydiherespondensaefomagr iuebecky round
Tab k425
Caste
S. No. Caste Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
1 SC 21 42.00
2 ST 04 08.00
3 OBC 18 36.00
4 General 07 14.00
T 50 100.00
Caes  deter minantf adorin polical soerer i 0. Reservation has been done
for SC, ST and OBC in panchayas.
Table4:35highightsthat42.00 percentrespondentsare SC. 36.00percent
respondents are OBC. 8 per cent respondents are ST and rest 14 per cent
respondents are fromgeneral category.  Iisdearfomtheabovetebke tede

castes are represented in sample.



Tab k436

Annual Income
S. No. Annual Income Number of Percentage
(InRupees) Respondents (Y0
1 Upto 11000 08 16.00
2 11001 to 30000 24 48.00
3 30001 to 60000 15 30.00
4 60001 to 1,00,000 03 06.00
T 50 100.00
Tabb4Bev easthat48 per centrespondenisarefomtreamn udincomegroup
11,001 1o 30,000. 30 per cent respondents are from 30,001 to 60000. 16 per cent
respondentsbelong o upio 11,000group. Rest600percentareiom6000101,00000
incomeg rouwp. | tclaiestaamnoghefdterespodesaefomteinmomeg roup
110011030000
Tab k437
Lcatorel
S. No. Educational Status Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 iteae 17 34.00
2 lzrae 05 10.00
3 Uptoprimary 17 34.00
4 Middle 09 18.00
5 Higher Secondary 02 04.00
6 Graduate and above - -
T 50 100.00
Educaion s ane of the besic indices of soooeconamc der akEri  gics. Madhya
Pradeshhaslow educaional SaiLs. Tabk4379ows that 34.00 per cent respondents
are educaied ugo primary |evd. Archer A peraentiespodensaelierae. 1800
e  centrespondents are educated upto middie leve . 20.00 per cent respondents
aejlseae. Rest 4.00 per cent respondents are educated upto higher
secondaryeve |.1 tclariiesthet amost ane thid respondents are ier ate and

anather one third are educated upto primar yeve l.



Tab k438

Atteriion beig givento schoding ofchid
S. No. Do yaufeel adequate attertion Number of Percentage
sbeiggvento schooling of Respondents ()
chidenny ouniegeb yviegers?
Yes 34 68.00
No 16 32.00
T 50 100.00

Tabb4Bev  esbanutheadeeeaerinisbenggvenosthodg oite

dtnvegesbyvegss. 6300 per cent responcris are dfhe view thet adequate
aennsbaggvend shodg
Tabk439
If yes,qoedy
S. No. | fyes,gedy Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 Ho rtsaremadetosendthe 16 47.06
chideninschodl
2 Viegersaeaw areandthey 15 4412
send ther chidren to school
3 Teachersdoeffo rsbaorad 07 2059
chidren
Tabk439 dyuisabouitedsasdadeg sedein Outof 34 responderns,
4706 percentrespondentsf e ta do rsaemaceibsadhedibennsdhod 4412
per centrespondenssay tebgpsaeaw aeandtey sdterddenosdod

2050 percartrespondenisaedihevew tretieedasdoefo rsoarieddten



Tabe4310

o, reasons
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0

1 Mostly vilagersareagr oLr B 05 31.25
labourer and they dortiek enerest

2 Backward and poor dass people dont 07 43.75
gv e proper attention to education
Due to social taboos 02 12,50
Lowkvddaw areness among 02 1250
viegess
T 16 100.00

Tabe4310 hghigsthe reasons dfinecen e aierion b schoding. Outaf16

respondents, 4375 percertrepodenisae dievewthetbeckw ad and poor dass
pegdedorigvepoperatienionioeccaion 31 25percentrespondentsf ed taa nody
viEggsaeagi al tugaboueradtey dotke muhreet 1250 per cart
respondens gve the reasondfsocelibocs. Rest 1250 per centrespondenisgvete
lreesndbwevdbw arenessamongviagess.

Table4311

Whataretheva  rious schemes related to elementar y education?

S. No. Schemes Number of Percentage

Respondents (Y0

1 Scholarship 22 44.00

2 Mid day Meal 32 64.00

3 FreeUnfo rm 09 18.00

4 Book 10 20.00

5 Free Education 01 02.00

6 Dontknow 16 32.00

Tabe 4311 g atesaboutthe schemesreliedioelementar yeducationknownto
respondents. 6400 percentrespondensareaw aedmdday meal scheme. 440per

centrespondenisare knownto shdagp.  2000percartrespondenisacaw aediee
bokadi  bun  Feeufo  rmschemeisknowno 1800 per centrespondens. 20per



cent respondents are known about free education. 3200 per centrespondenis unaw ae
dany scheme.

Tabke4312
Adequacy of Gove rnment Progr ammes

S. No. DoyasfedthatGov t.pogr amme Number of Percentage
aercev  antand adequate? Respondents ()
Yes 24 48.00
2 No 26 52.00
T 50 100.00

TabbA312gves thegonondgove rnmentschemes,  whethertheschemesfate

edLcaion ae rekv ant and adequate. 4800 per cert respodens ae dhe view et
schemesarerelevantand adeguate. It daiestermoetenhaldiherespondensae
rossiedwhteav dble  schemes.
Tabe4313
If Yes, Spedly
S. No. | fyes,gedy Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
P oordassisbenefted 19 79.17
tisamolv dnfar chiden 06 25.00
togoschod
Tabk4313la aestepodve agyedofgove  rnment schemes. Qud4
respondents 79.17 per centrespondentsf edtetpoordsssisbendied 250percent

regooncerisaedievew tetisady arfa ddenbgobsdod



Table4314

o, reasons
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 The benefit of schemes isnat 06 23.08
timely and regular
2 Schemes are limited and they 10 3846
dortpovidebenetod
3 Implementation of schemes 08 30.77
ISnotproper
4 Schemes are on papetr/ 02 07.69
No benefit
Table 4314 ndcates the reasons of nedequecy of progr amme s.3846 per ot
respondentsf  edtaisdhemesaeimiedandiey doipo  \oeedbd 077 per
centrespondenisamguethatthe implementaiion afschemesisnatprope. 2308peroant
respondenisgve thereestrethe bendisdfshemess natimely andregLier. 70
percentrespondensaedteview thet schemes are on paper hence no bereit
Tabk4315
Whatsthelevadaw areness regarding the

impor tance dfeducation ofgirl chid among vilages?

S. No. Leve | Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 Veayhoh - -
2 high 08 16.00
3 Moderae 31 62.00
4 Low 11 2200
5 Veaybw - -
T 50 100.00
Tabk 4315k te evddaw areness regarding the impor e o
edlcandgrldidamogviegess. 6200 per cent responcenis edtettebve lof
aw arenessamongViagerssmoder ae. 22(0percerirespondenisfe d it low.Rest1600

praatf  edtht deroestetmg iy drereoooerist edtetteaw areness



levdismoder aeabw .

Tabb4d 316
freneesevdbwarve rybw, thenthe reasons
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents ()
1 Negative diiude of parents 05 4545
tow atsgrks education
Agiiculture and household wo rk 05 4545
Labour class nor melynvdre 02 18.18
therchidennibourwo rk
4 Satusdfeducationisiow 01 09.09
Tabk 4316 dste resasdbwave ry | owkvddibet Ouadi1l
respondents, 4545 per cent responcenis gve e necgive e dpaersbw ads
drseducaion asreeson. Agr iculure and househadd wo rkssandherreesongven by
4545 per cent respondents. 1818 per certrespordenisf edtetbbourdsssnr mely
invol vesterdidennbtoouwo rk. 909percentrespondenisgvethereasonassaiLs
dedlcatnsbw .
Tabbt 317
Awarenessofw omen tow adseducatonofgr| atl
S. No. Arethew  omen aw aedte Number of Percentage
educaionofgr | dr? Respondents ()
Yes 22 44.00
No 28 56.00
T 50 100.00
Tabk4317dsaniteaw aenessofw  omentow adseducandgr chld
440 percartrespondensarediteviewtetw omenareaw aeaboutheeducaiond

arl dild t dows tet avey Liat pacrige fedhew  omenareaw  aededucaion
d grl dild



Tabb4 318

o, reasons
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
Mostofthew arenaelierae 16 57.14
Notimebey ondagr icuread 10 35.70
3 Due to social taboos 05 17.85
Tablke4318ndcaes aboutthereesonsdfuraw arenessamongw  omen aboutthe
eclcaionag | dild Outof22respondens, 57 14percentresponclenisf edhaimosiof
tew armaekee. 36.70 per cent respondents argue that w omen haverno ire
beyond agr  inuure and househad adMies. SodH tehoos s andher reason gven by
17.85 per centrespondents.
Tabb4d 319
Do you haveaprob enadrfo  rmation
dissemination regarding Gov t. faks?

S. No. Doyouhaveaprob Emdrfo  rmation  Number of Percentage

dissemination regarding Gov t.. Respondents @9

fades?

Yes 13 26.00

2 No 37 64.00
T 50 100.00

Tabk4319 ey bes abautthe pdb bBredifo  rmaiion dsseminaiion regarding
governmentfa  dlities. 2600percentesponoenist ed tt tey havegadb  Bn d ifo rmation
dssemraion Though 64.00 per centrespondents donthave any such prob Em



Tabb4d 320

If yes,goedy
S. No. | fyes,gedy Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
Dedkeracy 09 69.24
Duetounav  aHddf 04 30.76
irformation
T 13 100.00
Tabk 430ev eabk about the pablem Out of 13 respondents, @23 pr ot
respondensf  edelledracy. 76 percartresootensagLetetiisdie
ouava ildlityofi rformaion
Table4321
Do yaifedtattheprob endgrl s
dgoping outofschoosinru rdaesska =
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
Yes 50 100.00
2 No - -
T 50 100.00
Table4321 saesaboutthe gonondfrespondenis regading he prab Endy|

dgpg at o sdos n rurd aess. A egotks ae d te vew tde te gk dgpyg
audstodru relaeessTi ticd.



Tabke4322

If yes,goedy
S. No. | fyesspedly Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
Lackdaw areness among parents 13 26.00
Invdrementinagr okra |/ 18 36.00
3 Sodial taboa/chid marriage 10 20.00
Due to poor economic backg round/ 12 24.00
dolabourwo  rk
5 Schooingf  adlyisnatproper 06 12.00
Tabk4322ebdsaothereesarsdg s doppngoutiomsahoas. 3B0per
centrespondentsf e td nw lvemennagr  tluehosadd aoMes B te men e
2600 per centrespondenisgve thereasonaskckdaw areness among parents. 2400
perceniesponoerisaredineviewthatiisoListopooreconamichecky round/colbour
w ok. 2000 per cerntresponcernisgve the reason of socH Ebood marr iece. 1200
percertresponoensf edtettesdodyf adysopa.
Tabk4323
G| Child Absenteeism
S. No. Whatarethereasonsofgrl dtl Number of Percentage
absenteeisminy our opinion? Respondents @9
1 Familylgnor  ance 31 62.00
2 Economic conditions 44 88.00
3 Naturre of parentswo rk 28 56.00
4 Tieckiondl Socal Sr ucture 20 40.00

Table 4323 highights about the reasons of gir| chid abseniesismin ther

gonon. 88.00percentrespondentsf eclthatiisduetoeconomicoondiion. 6200
per cent respondents give the reason of family ignor ance. 56.00 per cent
responderts are of the view thet ik is due 10 netre of parents wo rk. 4000 per

centrespondents argue that itis because of tr adiorelsocelsr udure.



Table4324

Adequacy off  alfanr imary education
S. No. Do yasedtetef aefo r Number of Percentage
pimary  education are adequate? Respondents ()
Yes 35 70.00
2 No 15 30.00
T 50 100.00
Tablke4324ndcaes abauthe adeecy dfa dlitiesfapimary edcaion 7000
per cent respondants are of the view tatef adies ae ackLee. 3000 per ot
respondensf  edineden eie.
Tabe4325
o, what are the requirements ?
S. No. Requirements Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
1 Buiding/ teachers/ study 08 53.33
mater Hdefades
Regular tyofSchod 06 40.00
More and sufficient schemes 02 1333
Tabk435ev ek about he requiemens inthe gonon afhose who f edte
fadies ae neceoLee. Out of 15 respondents, 5333 per cart responceris f edte
requrementofb udingeechersSiudymeter die fadlities. 4000percentrespondents
ekaboutreguir ydsdod 133Bpercentrespodenisaedievew thatmoreand
suiicentschemes should be inrooliced,
Tabk4326
Aretheteacherssetiedinvilege ?
S. No. Arethe teachers settied Number of Percentage
nviege? Respondents (0
Yes - -
2 No 50 100.00
T 50 100.00



Tabk4326pesarstefadtarndtetadasaessiednteveges.

the teachers come fromnearby townanddies.
Tabe4327
Arethe teachers reguiarand punctualiny ourvilage school?
S. No. Are the teachers regular and Number of Percentage
punciual ny ourvilage school? Respondents (Y0
Yes 44 88.00
2 No 06 12.00
T 50 100.00
Table4:3.27highightsabouttheteachersreguiar tyandpuncLisilymviece
schoo.  88.00percentrespondentssay 'yeslkt meansmajor  ityoftherespondents
are assured about the regular ity and punciuglty ofteachers.
Tabk4328
Gener dyteed caordsaLsogr! dtibwin MadhyaPradesh, why?
S. No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (Y0
1 Thef adiiesofeducaionare 13 26.00
not adequate
Due to social taboos 13 26.00
Labour dassinvadres e 16 32.00
chideninlbourwo rk
4 Invdrementinagr oirewo  rk 06 12.00
5 Lowkvddaw areness 06 12.00
6 ChidMar  iage 04 08.00
7 Dontknow 08 16.00
Table4:328showsthereasonsafiow educationalsiaiusoigr IchidnMeachya
Pradesh. 3200 percentrespondents f edtdiisd ebnvads ementof chidren
nkbourwo  rk. 2600 per cent responderts are of the view tetthef adesd
education are not adequate. Socil taboos as reason is given by 26,00 per cent
respondents. 12,00 per centrespondents f edideonvd/ ementinagr  odue.

12.00 per cent respondents gve the reason of ow evd daw areness. Chd



marr iage is a reason, according to 8.00 per cent respondents.
respondents dontknow any reason.

Tabke4329
What are the measures to be takaifar tebeter  metofgr!

S. No. Suggestive Measures Number of
Respondents

1 P arent specially mothers should be 06
motivated

2 Separ &gls school shouid be 10
opened

3 Female teachers should be appointed 05 10.00

e, schools upto middle and 10

above should be opened

More schemes should be implemented 10

Vilage school should be fully equipped 07

Education should be made compulsory 04

Sodil taboo/ chid marr iage should be 08

gridly banned

9 No suggestions 08

0o N o o1

Table 4:3.29 shows the measure to be takenfor

education. 20.00percentrespondentssuggestthatinvilages , schoolsuptomidde
and above should be opened. 20,00 per cent respondents are of the view

16.00 per cent

eaucaton?

Percentage

o9

12.00

20.00

20.00

20.00
14.00
08.00
16.00

16.00

more schemes should be opened. 16.00 respondents f ed thet soadl teboafchid
marr iageshouidbesr dybanned 14.00percentrespondentssuggestthatvilage

school should be fully equipped. 12.00 per cent respondents opined that parents

specially mothers should be motiv aed  10.00 per cent respondents argue that

female teachers should be appointed.
that education should be made compulsory.
suggestions.

8.00 per cent respondertts are of the view
16.00 per cent respondents have no

the betier ment of grr|

thet
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P ROFILE OF EDUCATED VILLAGERS

Tt B ebed O egoss o edaed VRS, Tre tHl

s3Va  rious aspeds o the eementary educaiion alongwih beckg

numberofrespondents

round of educated

\vbEcpsdave beenanalysedhere. Asthecomm uly  parigoeionnedcaionsersued

o TG PP
ssEmsdvaysyicane

Tabk441
Sex
S.No. Sex Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
Male 26 86.67
Female 04 13.33
TcH 30 100.00
Se&ve ryimpor Eidaoinadaghelecky roundofeduicaiedviegess.
Tabk 441 dows that 86,67 per cent respondents are make. Rest 1333 per cent
respondentsarefemake.
Tabke442
Age
S.No. Age Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
1 181025 01 03.33
2 261035 03 10.00
3 3H6t45 07 2333
4 4610 above 19 63.34
TcH 30 100.00
i et eroheiooairEo b
Tabe2ev eskthaet6334percentresponderisaenteageg roupof46andabove.



23 33percentrespondensarentheagegoyp 361045.1000percentrespondernisare
fomtheagegoyp 26036 Rest 1 respondarntisfomiteagegoup 18025 isdear
fomiheaboveandlyssthetmegorty dftherespondenisareabovetheaged.

Tabk443
Occupation
S.No. Occupation Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
1 Agicuiure 19 63.33
2 Labour 01 03.33
3 Business 08 26.67
4 Service 02 06.67
TH 30 100.00

Oooypaionisimpoa—© antaspedofsodo-economicder agi dics. Tabe 443 peas

havebusnessasoooLpaion 667 percertrespondenisarensanvioe Rest respondent
does lbour wark. It show thet agricuiLie is predominannt cooupeiion among educated

\EgBS
Tabke444
Caste
S.No. Caste Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
1 SC 05 16.67
2 ST - -
3 OoBC 17 56.67
4 General 08 26.66
TcH 30 100.00

Casescdeamartbdorndecsonimeld g pocessniuaaress. thesdied
bear p wh d cevdpret  adies. Tabke444hgigishelS66/peroernespodats
arefromOBC.  2666percentrespondenisbelongtogenerd gy,  Rest1667percent
respondentsarefromSC.



Tab k445

Educational Statlis
S.No. Educational Status Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
1 bee - -
2 Liecie 04 1333
3 Upto primary 11 36.67
4 Middle 12 40.00
Higher Secondary 03 10.00
Graduate - -
TH 30 100.00

Educaionsanedihebescindoesofsodoecononicderadersics Educaiordl
backg roundafannoMvdLislceer minesseve  rassesddayochy life. Tabl445dows
that40.00percentrespondenisareeducatedupiomidde. 36,67 percentresponderisare
educaied upo pr mary. 1333 percentrespondents are educated upio higher secondar'y.
Nondiherespordertsslierae asaryed caedviegesaeind .oedinsanye

Tab 446
Doyourtedthat al school going age (6-14) chidren go to schoaf?

S.No. Doyoufed thatal school going Number of Percentage
age (6-14) chidren goto school? Respondents (0
Yes 25 83.33

2 No 05 16.67
TH 30 100.00

Tabe446EV eab the gonon about a sthod going age diden go b sdod
8333 per cent respondernts fed thet a dhidien go o schodl Rest 1667 per cert
egoths ae d te vew tet d dbden dot oo gdod | dEs tH mpoy o te
resporcrsiedretal schodgangage didenaregongiosthod



Tab k447

F ro,reasons
S.No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
1 Viagerdontgve atientonas 03 60.00
theyarelbboureroragicuiList
2 Vilagers are mostly belong 02 40.00
toweaker sections
TcH 05 100.00
Tabe 447 evedsabouthereasorsfar rogaoahedtlenosdod Quids
fesoondents, 3respocr s ed et vieges dortgve aieninas ey ae Boourar
g Rest2espodernisaredireventeegasaemodybdogoneala
ss
Tabke448
Doyouted that adequiate attention is being
genbtheschodngdigiididnyourviage?

S.No. Doyoufeelthatadequate attention Number of Percentage
isbeinggventothe schooing ofiorl Respondents (0
didnyourviege?

Yes 25 83.33

2 No 05 16.67

TcH 30 100.00




Tab k449

Fessoedy
S.No. yes,spedly Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
Panchayat doeseffo rt 09 36.00
Vilagers are aware 08 32.00
Teachers do contact 08 32.00
TH 25 100.00
Tabk449ghig saboLthecspisoiaceo Beaterion Outaf25responders,
3600 percentrespondenisfedthatpandrayat doesefo  rt. 200 perrespondenisared
thevewthaivigersareanare. Rest 3200 percentrespondenisaguethetieadhersdo
aed
Table4410
F ro,reasons
S.No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
1 Miagerare mostly agioulurisy 03 60.00
labourerandthey dontcare
2 Weaker sections are least 02 40.00
interested in education
TH 05 100.00
TabbM0Le aes the reesons of nedeqieie atienion 1 schoding, Qud5

fespondernis Srespoderisaeditevewheiegasae moslyagouiLisiEouer
and they dont care. Rest 2 respondents ghve the reason as weaker sedions are eest
neesedned.cain



Tabke4411
What are the various schemes of elementary education?

S.No. Schemes Number of Percentage
Respondents (20

1 Scholarship 151 50.00

2 Mid day Meal 21 70.00

3 Uniform 07 2333

4 Book Bank 05 16.67

5 Free Education 04 1333

6 Don't know 04 1333

Tabk4411gves the detals about the schemes rebated b ementary eduicaion.
7000percentrespondenisareanaredfmiddaymealscherme. 50.00percentrespondents
knowaboutscholarshp. 2333percanirespondenisaeaw aeduio rm. 1667 peroart
respondents know about book bank scheme. Freeeducaionskownfar13:33 percert
respondents. 1.3.33 percentrespondenisdontknowaboutany scheme.
Table4412
Adequacy of Government Programmes
S.No. Doyoufeelthat Gowvt. programmes Number of Percentage
are relevant and adequate? Respondents (0
Yes 19 63.33
2 No 11 36.67
T 30 100.00
Tablke4312pesaristegononaboutgove rnment schemes whether the scheme

orheed.caion ae idbvartand aceqLee. kdaies et gy dfhe respondans
633X aesdisedwihteadbesemes



Tabe4313

If Yes, Soedly
S.No. yes,spedly Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
Weaker sections get help 12 63.15
Chidren getmoaiivationto 14 73.68
go school
Tabk 4413 ndcaes e podive ageddfgove  rnment schemes. Oudf19
responoienis 7363 percentrespondenisarediteviewthetchidlengetmaivaiontogo
odd 6315percentrespondentsf edheweaker SssdorsgetheD.
Table4414
F ro,reasons
S.No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
1 Benefitof Schemesis not 03 27.27
timely and reguiar
2 Benefitof schemes & goier:| 06 5454
3 Implementation of schemesis 02 18.18
notproper
Tablke4315ek0shereasonsdinecen ecydogr amm e sOuaflrespondernts,
5454 per cent responciens fed et beretk of shemes s nat for dl. 2727 per cent
respondents ague thet benelt of schemes s nat imely and reguiar. 1818 per ot

respondenisgve thereasonasimpementationforschemesisnatproper.

Table4415
Doyouiedithatthe probemofgis
doyagouofschoosniuaaeasnaiical?
S.No. Reasons Number of Percentage
Respondents (20
Yes 30 100.00

No - -

T 30 100.00



Tabk4415smesan theqiiondiespordersegadng hepch |
dopangautdisthodsniularess Alespodersaediteventretgsdaring

aidshoinuebesssaid
Tabke4416
Bessoedy
S.No. ifyesspedly Number of Percentage
Respondents (0
Lack of awareness among parents 08 26.66
Involverment in agricuitial 12 40.00
3 Social taboa/chid marriage 08 26.66
P oor economic condition 14 46.67
5 Lack ofeducaionfadily nviege 04 13.33
4667 per
Table4417
Girl Chid Absenteeism
S.No. Whatarethereasonsofgrlchid Number of Percentage
absenteeism in your opinion Respondents (0
1 Famiylgnor  ance 07 2333
2 Economic conditions 18 60.00
3 Nature of parentswork 21 70.00
4 Tiadiional Socal Sr ucture 07 2333

Tabk4417hghsaouttercesasdgrddabseriessminterganin
7000 per certrespodens ied teti s due b reiure df pareriswak 6000 per cert
respondenisaredithe viewthateconomicocondion sthe reason dfabsenteeam 2333
percentresponderisgve thereesmasfamyignor ance. TradoreoEd uliesa



reason,acoordingin 2333 percentrespondents.

Table4418
Generaly the ecticational level of il chidl i lowin Machya Pradesh, why?

S.No. Reasons Numberof Percentage
Respondents o)

1 Saius of educationinviages islow 12 40.00

2 Due to excess of social taboos 05 16.67

3 P oorlLabour dassismoreinn umber 04 13.33

4 Agriculture is main occupation among 04 13.33
viegers andtheyinvolve therr chidren

5 Low level of awareness and iliieracy 06 20.00
among parents

6 Chid Marriage 05 16.67

Tabke 4418 dows the reesons ofbw edcard ses dgrldidinMechya

Pradesh. 4000 percertresoondensf edtettestisded canin viegessbw .

of soadl taboos s reason, acooding 0 1667 per cent respondents. 1333 per cert
responderisiedretasagiouure s man cooypaionamongviegesand ey nolve

AN Cos(espiisSeogesp s Soigs gz 000/ 2000(0255S

moenn  umber.



Tabke4419
What are the measures o betakenforthe bettermert of gileducation?

S.No. Suggestive Measures Number of Percentage
Respondents (0

1 P arent specially mothers should be 05 16.67
motivated

2 Separate gits school should be 08 26.67
opened

3 Female teachers should be appointed 06 20.00
Invllage, schools upto middie and 04 1333
above should be opened
More schemes should be implemented 04 13.33
Vilage schodl shouid be fully equipped 05 10.00
Social taboa/ chid mariage should be 06 20.00
stiolypohied

9 No suggestions 02 06.67

Tabk4319ev esstetmessuresibbetkata tebdlyr  metdygledcan

2667 per centrespondents suggest thet separaie grl schodks should be gpened. 2000
per cent respondents fedl that femake teachers should be apponied. 2000 per cent

I et eisorble st biariagECeha resiched

CENISACAl e

beopened Moreschemesshouidbeimplemenied, accordingto 13.33percentrespondents.
10 per certrespondents suggest hatviage schoaks should be fuly equipped. 667 per
centrespondertsdontgveany suggeston
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